COMPLAINT - SUMMONS							
	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER		THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY			
1025	S	2021	000102	VS.			
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	RYAN VALENTIN			
UNION TWP MUNICIPAL COURT 1370 RTE 31 NORTH ANNANDALE NJ 08801-0000 908-735-3730 COUNTY OF: HUNTERDON				ADDRESS NJ			
# of CHARGES 3	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE : 2021009		DEFENDANT INFORMATION SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: /1977			
P	OSS 5 MARKET S 0 BOX 085 RENTON	PORTNER F NJ	08625	DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE: NJ SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx- SBI #: TELEPHONE #: () LIVESCAN PCN #:			
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named							

inant says that to i defendant on or about 01/12/2021 in UNION TWP **HUNTERDON** County, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, DID KNOWINGLY MAKE, PRESENT, OFFER FOR FILING, OR USE ANY RECORD, DOCUMENT OR THING KNOWING IT TO BE FALSE, AND WITH PURPOSE THAT IT BE TAKEN AS A GENUINE PART OF INFORMATION OR RECORDS BELONGING TO, OR RECEIVED OR KEPT BY, THE GOVERNMENT FOR INFORMATION OR RECORD, OR REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE KEPT BY OTHERS FOR INFORMATION OF THE GOVERNMENT WITH THE PURPOSE TO DEFRAUD OR INJURE ANYONE, THAT IS, THE SAID RYAN VALENTIN, KNOWINGLY MADE, PRESENTED, OFFERED FOR FILING OR USED AN EMAIL SUMMARIZING THE EXTRACTIONS OF INMATES AT THE EDNA MAHAN WOMENS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AND HIS INVOLVEMENT IN SAME, KNOWING THAT THE SAID EMAIL CONTAINED FALSE INFORMATION, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:28-7A(1) (A 3RD DEGREE CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 11, 2021 AND JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY

in violation of:					
Original Charge	1) 2C:28-7A(1)		5-2A(1) 30-2A	₃₎ 2C:30-	2A
Amended Charge					
CERTIFICATION:					
I certify that the foregoing s I am subject to punishment	tatements made by me are true	. I am aware that if any c	f the foregoing state	ements made by me	are willfully false,
Signed:	ROSS	PORTNER		Date:12	/15/2021
The complaining witness issuance of this Compla	s is a law enforcement officer int-Summons.	and a judicial probable	cause determinat	ion is not required	prior to the
SUMMONS					
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMM	IONED to appear before the	Superior Court in the	ne county of: HUN	ITERDON	
at the following address:	IUNTERDON COUNTY COURT				
HUNTERDON COUNTY JUSTIC	E CENTER 65 PARK AV	ENUE	FLEMI	NGTON	NJ 08822-0000
If you fail to appear on the	date and at the time stated belo	w, a warrant may be issu	ied for your arrest.		
Date of Arrest: 12/15	2021 Appearance Date:	01/25/2022 ^{Tim}	^{e:} 09:00AM F	Phone: 908-824-	9750
Signature of Person Issuing Summo	ns:	ROSS PORTN	ER	Date:	12/15/2021
Domestic Violence	- Confidential	Related Traffic or Other Comp		Serious Persona Invol	
Special conditions of r No phone, mail or No possession fire	other personal contact w/v	ictim		ORIGINAL	
Other (specify):			Page 1 of 1'	1	NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

COMPLAINT - SUMMONS							
	COMPLA	INT NUMBER					
1025	S	2021	000102	STATE V.			

RYAN VALENTIN

THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A MAJOR AT EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY FOR WOMEN, DID, WITH PURPOSE OF PROMOTING OR FACILITATING ITS COMMISSION, AGREE WITH ONE OR MORE PERSONS THAT THEY OR ONE OR MORE OF THEM WOULD ENGAGE IN CONDUCT WHICH CONSTITUTES SUCH CRIME OR AN ATTEMPT OR SILICITATION TO COMMIT SUCH CRIME, TO WIT: BY AGREEING WITH OTHER DOC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS TO CARRY OUT THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTION OF INMATES IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH VIOLATED DOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES WHICH CONSTITUTES THE CRIME OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2, AND N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2A(1) (A 2ND DEGREE CRIME).

SEQUENCE NO

PRFFIX

VEAR

COURT CODE

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 11, 2021 AND ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A MAJOR AT THE EDNA MAHAN WOMENS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, DID COMMIT ONE OR MORE ACTS CONSTITUTING AN UNAUTHORIZED EXERCISE OF HIS OFFICIAL FUNCTIONS, KNOWING THEM TO BE UNAUTHORIZED, OR DID KNOWINGLY REFRAIN FROM PERFORMING ONE OR MORE DUTIES IMPOSED BY LAW OR CLEARLY INHERENT IN THE NATURE OF HIS OFFICE, WITH PURPOSE TO BENEFIT HIMSELF OR ANOTHER, OR TO INJURE ANOTHER OR TO DEPRIVE ANOTHER OF A BENEFIT, TO WIT: DID APPROVE AND ORDER THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTION OF INMATES IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH HE KNEW VIOLATED DOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, AND BY FILING AN EMAIL CONCERNING SAME WITH DOC, WHICH EMAIL THE SAID RYAN VALENTIN KNEW CONTAINED FALSE INFORMATION, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2A (A 2ND DEGREE CRIME).

Original Charge			
Amended Charge			
		COMPL	AINT - SUMMONS
		Page 2 of 1	NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

	CON	IPLAIN	IT – \$	SUMMONS	(Court Actio	n)
СОМІ	PLAINT NUMBER			STATE V.		
1025 S	2021	00010 SEQUENCE N)2	STATE V.	RYAN V	ALENTIN
FTA Bail Information	Date Bail Set:		Amount B	Bail Set: \$	by:	Bail Recog. Attached
	nmitted Committed efault w/o Bail					Date Referred to
Date of First		Place Comm				County Prosecutor: Defendant Desires Counsel:
Appearance: 01/25	5/2022	Advised of F	Rights by	۶		🗅 Yes 🗅 No
Prosecuting Name:	Attorney Inform	nation	N	ame:	Defense Counsel Ir	nformation
	nicipal	Other			Public Def Assigned	d Waived Other
Original Charge	¹⁾ 2C:28-	·7A(1)		²⁾ 2C:5-2A(1 2C:30-2A	.)	³⁾ 2C:30-2A
Amended Charge				20:30-2A		
Waiver Indt/Jury						
Plea/Date of Plea	Plea:	Date:		Plea: Date	te:	Plea: Date:
Adjudication (* see code)	Finding Code:	Date:		Finding Code: Dat	te:	Finding Code: Date:
Jail Term		Jail time credit	Susp. Imp	Jail t	time credit Susp. Imp	Jail time credit Susp. Im
Probation Term			Susp. Imp		Susp. Imp	Susp. Im
Cond. Discharge Term						
Community Service						
D/L Suspension Term						
Fines/Costs	Fines:	Costs:		Fines: Co	osts:	Fines: Costs:
VCCB/SNSF	VCCB:	SNSF:			NSF:	VCCB: SNSF:
DEDR/Lab Fee	DEDR:	LAB:			AB:	DEDR: LAB:
CD Fee/Drug Ed Fnd DV Surch/Other Fees	CD:	DAEF:			AEF:	CD: DAEF:
Restitution	DV:	Other:		DV: Oth	her:	DV: Other:
Beneficiary:						
Beneficiary:						
			DATE		OR Page 3 of 11	
JUDGE'S SIGNATURE			DATE		raye 3 01 11	NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

	CON	IPLAINT -	SU	MMON	I S (Cou	rt Action)	
СОМР								
1025 S COURT CODE PREFIX	2021	000102 SEQUENCE NO.	51A	TE V.	R	XAN VA	LENTIN	
FTA Bail Information	Date Bail Set:	Amoun	it Bail Set	: \$	by:		🛛 🖬 Bail Re	cog. Attached
	efault Committed w/o Bail						Date Referre	ed to ecutor:
Date of First 01 (25	/2022 🗆	Place Committed: Advised of Rights	by					Desires Counsel:
Appearance:		_	Бу		Defense	0		D No
Name:	Attorney Inform	nation	Name:		Defense	Counsel Inf	ormation	
State County Mur	nicipal	Other	None	Retained	Public Def	Assigned	Waived	Other
Original Charge								
Amended Charge								
Waiver Indt/Jury								
Plea/Date of Plea	Plea:	Date:	Ple	a:	Date:		Plea:	Date:
Adjudication (* see code)	Finding Code:	Date:		ding Code:	Date:		Finding Code:	Date:
Jail Term		Jail time credit Susp. In	np		Jail time credit	Susp. Imp	J	lail time credit Susp. Imp
Probation Term		Susp. In	np			Susp. Imp		Susp. Imp
Cond. Discharge Term								
Community Service								
D/L Suspension Term								
Fines/Costs	Fines:	Costs:	Fir	nes:	Costs:		Fines:	Costs:
VCCB/SNSF	VCCB:	SNSF:	VC		SNSF:		VCCB:	SNSF:
DEDR/Lab Fee	DEDR:	LAB:		DR:	LAB:		DEDR:	LAB:
CD Fee/Drug Ed Fnd DV Surch/Other Fees	CD:	DAEF:	CD		DAEF:		CD:	DAEF:
Restitution	DV:	Other:	DV		Other:		DV:	Other:
Beneficiary:								
JUDGE'S SIGNATURE		DATE				4 of 11		NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

	CON	IPLAINT	- SUM	MON	S (DEFENDA	NT'S	COPY)
	COMPL	AINT NUMBER	-		THE STAT	E OF N	VEW JERSEY
1025	S	2021	0001	02		$\frac{1}{VS}$	
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE		RYA		ENTIN
UNION TW 1370 RTE ANNANDALE 908-735-33	31 NORI		08801-00		DRESS		NJ
# of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	B POLICE CASE	#:		FENDANT INFORMATION		
3 COMPLAINANT		202100	926		X: M EYE COLOR: BRC	WN	DOB:/1977 DL STATE: NJ
NAME: RO	DSS	PORTNER		TEI	CIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx LEPHONE #: ESCAN PCN #:	()	SBI #:
TOWNSHIP FILING, O PURPOSE T TO, OR RE REQUIRED PURPOSE T MADE, PRE OF INMATE SAME, KNO OF CORREC WITHIN TH JANUARY 1 in violation c	defendant on or about 01/12/2021 in UNION TWP , HUNTERDON COUNTY, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, DID KNOWINGLY MAKE, PRESENT, OFFER FOR FILING, OR USE ANY RECORD, DOCUMENT OR THING KNOWING IT TO BE FALSE, AND WITH PURPOSE THAT IT BE TAKEN AS A GENUINE PART OF INFORMATION OR RECORDS BELONGING TO, OR RECEIVED OR KEPT BY, THE GOVERNMENT FOR INFORMATION OR RECORD, OR REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE KEPT BY OTHERS FOR INFORMATION OF THE GOVERNMENT WITH THE PURPOSE TO DEFRAUD OR INJURE ANYONE, THAT IS, THE SAID RYAN VALENTIN, KNOWINGLY MADE, PRESENTED, OFFERED FOR FILING OR USED AN EMAIL SUMMARIZING THE EXTRACTIONS OF INMATES AT THE EDNA MAHAN WOMENS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AND HIS INVOLVEMENT IN SAME, KNOWING THAT THE SAID EMAIL CONTAINED FALSE INFORMATION, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:28-7A(1) (A 3RD DEGREE CRIME). WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 11, 2021 AND JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY						
Original Charg	e	1) 2C:28-7	7A(1)		2) 2C:5-2A(1) 2C:30-2A		3) 2C:30-2A
Amended Cha	rge						
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfuly false, lam subject to punishment Signed:							
The complaining witness is a law enforcement officer and a judicial probable cause determination is not required prior to the issuance of this Complaint-Summons.							
at the following a HUNTERDON COUN	address: Hi ITY JUSTICI ear on the d		ITY COURT 65 PARK AV		t may be issued for your ar	FLEMINGTON rest.	
Signature of Person Is	ssuing Summor	NS:		ROSS	PORTNER		Date: 12/15/2021

0	·					
	Domestic Violence – Confidential		Related Traffic or Other Comp			Serious Personal Injury/ Death Involved
	Special conditions of release: No phone, mail or other personal contact w/victim No possession firearms/weapons				INT -	SUMMONS (DEFENDANT'S COPY)
	Other (specify):			Page 5	of 1	1 NUCOR1 1/1/2017

COMPLAINT - SUMMONS (DEFENDANT'S COPY)

COMPLAINT NUMBER

1025

 S
 2021
 000102

 PREFIX
 YEAR
 SEQUENCE NO.

STATE V.

RYAN VALENTIN

THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A MAJOR AT EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY FOR WOMEN, DID, WITH PURPOSE OF PROMOTING OR FACILITATING ITS COMMISSION, AGREE WITH ONE OR MORE PERSONS THAT THEY OR ONE OR MORE OF THEM WOULD ENGAGE IN CONDUCT WHICH CONSTITUTES SUCH CRIME OR AN ATTEMPT OR SILICITATION TO COMMIT SUCH CRIME, TO WIT: BY AGREEING WITH OTHER DOC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS TO CARRY OUT THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTION OF INMATES IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH VIOLATED DOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES WHICH CONSTITUTES THE CRIME OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2, AND N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2A(1) (A 2ND DEGREE CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 11, 2021 AND ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A MAJOR AT THE EDNA MAHAN WOMENS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, DID COMMIT ONE OR MORE ACTS CONSTITUTING AN UNAUTHORIZED EXERCISE OF HIS OFFICIAL FUNCTIONS, KNOWING THEM TO BE UNAUTHORIZED, OR DID KNOWINGLY REFRAIN FROM PERFORMING ONE OR MORE DUTIES IMPOSED BY LAW OR CLEARLY INHERENT IN THE NATURE OF HIS OFFICE, WITH PURPOSE TO BENEFIT HIMSELF OR ANOTHER, OR TO INJURE ANOTHER OR TO DEPRIVE ANOTHER OF A BENEFIT, TO WIT: DID APPROVE AND ORDER THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTION OF INMATES IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH HE KNEW VIOLATED DOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, AND BY FILING AN EMAIL CONCERNING SAME WITH DOC, WHICH EMAIL THE SAID RYAN VALENTIN KNEW CONTAINED FALSE INFORMATION, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2A (A 2ND DEGREE CRIME).

Original Charge			
Amended Charge			
		COMPLAINT - S	SUMMONS (DEFENDANT'S COPY)
		Page 6 of 1	1 NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

	RETUR	N OF SEI	RVICE IN	FORMATIO	N
COMP	LAINT NUMBER			IE STATE OF N	VEW IERSEY
1025 S	2021	000102	11.	VS.	
COURT CODE PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	-		ENTIN
UNION TWP MUNI	CIPAL COUR	[ADDRESS :		
1370 RTE 31 NOR ANNANDALE	TH NJ (8801-0000			
908-735-3730 COL					NJ
# of CHARGES CO-DEF	S POLICE CASE	#:	DEFENDANT INFO		(1055
3 COMPLAINANT ROSS	2021009 PORTNER	20	SEX: M EYE (DRIVER'S LIC. #.	COLOR: BROWN	DOB:/1977 DL STATE: NJ
NAME: 25 MARKE P O BOX			SOCIAL SECURIT		SBI #:
TRENTON		J 08625	TELEPHONE #:	. ()	
By certification or on oa	th the complaina	ant says that to the	e hest of his/her	knowledge informatio	n and belief the named
defendant on or about			UNION TWP	-	NTERDON County, NJ did:
WITHIN THE JURI				•	
					ESENT, OFFER FOR
-					FALSE, AND WITH
TO, OR RECEIVED					ECORDS BELONGING
-					VERNMENT WITH THE
					ALENTIN, KNOWINGLY
					ING THE EXTRACTIONS
					HIS INVOLVEMENT IN TO THE DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,					
					IUARY 11, 2021 AND
JANUARY 15, 202 in violation of:	1 IN THE TO	WNSHIP OF C	LINTON, HUN	TERDON COUNTY,	WHILE EMPLOYED BY
Original Charge	1) 2C:28-7	A(1)	,	5-2A(1)	3) 2C:30-2A
			2C:3	0-2A	
$Check_{}$	C	ertification by P	olice Regarding	g Complaint-Summor	IS
I certify that I	served the compl	aint-summons by	delivering a cop	y to the defendant pers	sonally.
L cortify that I		I the complaint-su	mmons by loovi	20	
		l place of abode v			
	e household of th				member over 14 years of age
I certify that I	mailed a copy of	the complaint-sun	nmons by ordina	ry	
mail to the de	tendant at his or l	ner last known ad	dress.	Defenda	nt's last known address
I certify that I	served the compl	aint-summons by	delivering a cop	У _	
to a person a	uthorized to receiv	ve service of proc		TIM DON	IAHUE ESQ.
defendant's b		futbat Laar ad the	o complaint au		title of authorized person
in the followin		fy that I served th	e complaint-sum		
	-	ve the complaint-	summons.		
Signed: ROSS PORT	NER NJ DTVIS	ION OF CRIM	JUSTICE	te of Action:1	2/15/2021
	Title and Department		<u> </u>		
				DETUD	
					N OF SERVICE
				INFO	ORMATION
				Page 7 of 11	NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

STATE V.

COMPLAINT NUMBER

S

PREFIX

1025

2021 000102 YEAR SEQUENCE NO.

RVAN VZ

RYAN VALENTIN

THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A MAJOR AT EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY FOR WOMEN, DID, WITH PURPOSE OF PROMOTING OR FACILITATING ITS COMMISSION, AGREE WITH ONE OR MORE PERSONS THAT THEY OR ONE OR MORE OF THEM WOULD ENGAGE IN CONDUCT WHICH CONSTITUTES SUCH CRIME OR AN ATTEMPT OR SILICITATION TO COMMIT SUCH CRIME, TO WIT: BY AGREEING WITH OTHER DOC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS TO CARRY OUT THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTION OF INMATES IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH VIOLATED DOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES WHICH CONSTITUTES THE CRIME OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2, AND N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2A(1) (A 2ND DEGREE CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 11, 2021 AND ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 15, 2021 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A MAJOR AT THE EDNA MAHAN WOMENS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, DID COMMIT ONE OR MORE ACTS CONSTITUTING AN UNAUTHORIZED EXERCISE OF HIS OFFICIAL FUNCTIONS, KNOWING THEM TO BE UNAUTHORIZED, OR DID KNOWINGLY REFRAIN FROM PERFORMING ONE OR MORE DUTIES IMPOSED BY LAW OR CLEARLY INHERENT IN THE NATURE OF HIS OFFICE, WITH PURPOSE TO BENEFIT HIMSELF OR ANOTHER, OR TO INJURE ANOTHER OR TO DEPRIVE ANOTHER OF A BENEFIT, TO WIT: DID APPROVE AND ORDER THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTION OF INMATES IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH HE KNEW VIOLATED DOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, AND BY FILING AN EMAIL CONCERNING SAME WITH DOC, WHICH EMAIL THE SAID RYAN VALENTIN KNEW CONTAINED FALSE INFORMATION, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2A (A 2ND DEGREE CRIME).

Original Charge			
Amended Charge			
		RETURN OF	SERVICE INFORMATION
		Page 8 of 1	NJ/CDR1 1/1/2017

Affidavit of Probable Cause								
				- TE	THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY			
1025	S	2021	000102		VS).		
			SEQUENCE NO.	RYAN VALENTIN				
1370 RTE		PAL COUR	Ľ	ADDRESS				
ANNANDALE			08801-0000					
908-735-3 # of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	DUNTY OF: HU		DEFENDANT INFO	RMATION	NJ		
3		2021009		SEX: M EYE C		DOB:	/1977	
COMPLAINANT I	ROSS 25 <mark>market</mark> s	PORTNER T		DRIVER'S LIC. #. SOCIAL SECURIT	V #· YYY_YY_	SBI #:	DL STATE: NJ	
]]	P O BOX 085			TELEPHONE #:)		
	TRENTON	N	J 08625	LIVESCAN PCN #	÷	,		
Purpose: This A	ffidavit/Certifica	ation is to more f		s of the alleged offer probable cause.	se so that a judge or aut	thorized judicial	officer may determine	
that (1)	the off				ces which sup the defend			
that (1) the offense(s) was committed <u>and</u> (2) the defendant is the one who committed it: BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 11 AT 11:40 P.M. AND ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 12, 2021 AT 1:15 A.M., NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (DOC) OFFICERS AND SUPERVISORS ASSIGNED TO THE EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY FOR WOMEN (EMCFW) IN CLINTON TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY, CONDUCTED CELL EXTRACTIONS OF INMATES LOCATED IN THE RHU (RESTORATIVE HOUSING UNIT) COMPLEX, WHERE 21 INMATES WERE HOUSED. THE SAID RYAN VALENTIN, WHILE ON DUTY AND WORKING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MAJOR WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, APPROVED AND WAS PRESENT FOR THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTIONS WHICH WERE DONE IN A MANNER AND METHOD CONTRARY TO DOC POLICY AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF PUNISHING INMATES AT RHU IN VIOLATION OF DOC POLICIES, INCLUDING IMP CUSTODY DIRECTIVE 34. ON JANUARY 15, 2021, VALENTIN THEN KNOWINGLY WROTE AND SUBMITTED AN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY THAT FALSELY REPORTED THE FACTS SURROUNDING THE EXTRACTIONS. MAJOR RYAN VALENTIN AND OTHER DOC STAFF WERE INFORMED OF ASSAULTS BY INMATES AT EMCFW AGAINST CORRECTIONS OFFICERS AT THE FACILITY. VALENTIN WENT TO EMCFW TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE. VALENTIN APPROVED AND ORDERED FORCED CELL EXTRACTIONS IN A MANNER AND METHOD WHICH VIOLATED DOC POLICY FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPOSING PUNUSHMENT ON INMATES, IN VIOLATION OF DOC IMP CUSTODY DIRECTIVE 34. DURING THE FORCED CELL EXTRACTIONS, MEMBERS OF THE EXTRACTION TEAMS UTILIZED USED								
POLICIES TI SPECIFICALI IN ADDITION REPORTED TH CONCEAL THU (1) THAT UN FORCED CELU	HAT ONLY A LY CUS.001 N, RYAN VA HE FACTS S E UNJUSTIF NNECESSARY L EXTRACTI CTIONS, AL	LLOW FOR T .UOF.002, LENTIN KNOU URROUNDING IED USE OF AND UNREA ONS; OR (2 L OF WHICH	HE OBJECTIVEI IIIA. WINGLY SENT A THE FORCED O FORCE AGAINS SONABLE FORCE) THAT VICTIM	Y REASONABLE N EMAIL TO H ELL EXTRACTION T VICTIM 1 AN HAD BEEN US I 1 AND VICTION	IM 1 AND VICTIM AND NECESSARY IS SUPERIORS AT ONS, WITH INTEN ID VICTIM 2, IN ED AGAINST VICT A 2 HAD SUFFERE RESENCE AT THE	USE OF FOR THE DOC THE TTO DECENT CLUDING NO TMS 1 AND 2 D INJURIES	CE, HAT FALSELY VE OTHERS AND T REVEALING: 2 DURING FORCED	
					Affidavit	of Probable	e Cause	
					Page 9 of 11		1/1/2017	

Affidavit of Probable Cause								
COMPLAINT NUMBER				THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY				
1025	S	2021	000102	VS.				
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	RYAN VALENTIN				
2. I am awa of eyewitne Records received 3. If vic ACCORDING TO TEAM COMPRISE HOUSED IN THE EXTRACTION TE VIDEO SURVEII AND STRIKES V HAS HER ARMSU BACK FACINGTE THAT IS OBJEC	tim was REPORTS, ED OF CORF E RHU. DUF EAM ENTERF LANCE. IN VICTIM 2 V JP, ATTEMP E OFFICEF CTIVELY NE	facts above endant's ac erviews con injured ON JANUARY RECTION OFF RING THE CELL MEDIATELY WITH A CLOS PTING TO CO RS, OR ATTE ECESSARY AN	e because: (Incl dmission, etc.) ducted, footag , provide t : 12, 2021 AT A TICERS FROM EMC CLL EXTRACTION, AND VICTIM 2 UPON ENTERING ED FIST APPROX VVER HER FACE, EMPTING TO PROT ID REASONABLE.	luded, but not limited to: your observations,statements				
any of the punishment	that th forego	ing state	-	nts made by me are true. I am aware that if by me are willfully false, I am subject to NT OFFICER Date: <u>12/15/2021</u>				
				Affidavit of Probable Cause				
				Page 10 of 11 1/1/2017				
				•				

Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report								
	COMPLAINT NUMBER			THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY				
1025	S	2021	000102			VS.		
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		RYAN	VALENTIN		
UNION TW 1370 RTE ANNANDALE 908-735-3	31 NORTH		8801-0000	ADDRESS		NT		
# of CHARGES	730 COUNTY	OF: HUNTE		DEFENDANT INFO	RMATION	NJ		
3		2021009		SEX: M EYE C		DOB:	/1977	
E	ROSS 25 MARKET ST 2 O BOX 085 TRENTON	PORTNER	J 08625	DRIVER'S LIC. #. SOCIAL SECURIT TELEPHONE #: LIVESCAN PCN #:		SBI #: ()	DL STATE: NJ	
time of its prepara to, not in lieu of, a investigation.	ation. It is recog ny regular polic	nized that addit arrest, incider	tional relevant inform nt, or investigation r	nation will emerge a eports. Note that the	s an investigation	n continues. The PL	vn to the officer at the EIR shall be in addition charged in an	
-The offense/incident was recorded using electronic/surveillance via: •Surveillance Camera The defendent was known to the wistim as:								
-The defendant was known to the victim as: •Other/Explain Authoritative figure								
		to medical	facility					
Certification: I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.								
Signed: ROSS PORTNER LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER Date: 12/15/2021								
							nt Incident Report	
					Page 11 of	11	7/20/2018	